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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ATTN: Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555

Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 1
Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-63
NRC Docket No. 50-220
Subject:

License Amendment Request - Modification of Technical Specifications
Surveillance Requirements 4.2.7.d and 4.2.7.1.a

In accordance with the provisions of Title 1O of the Code of Federal Regulations
(1 o CFR 50.90), "Application for amendment of license, construction permit, or early site
permit," Exelon Generation Company, LLC (Exelon) is submitting a request for an
amendment to the Technical Specifications (TS), Appendix A of Renewed Facility Operating
License No. DPR-63 for Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station Unit 1 (NMP1 ).
The proposed amendment would modify NMP1 TS Surveillance Requirement (SR) 4.2.7.d
for Reactor Coolant System Isolation Valves and SR 4.2.7.1 .a for Reactor Coolant System
Pressure Isolation Valve (PIV) Leakage, to relocate the specific surveillance frequency to the
NMP1 lnservice Testing (IST) Program.
Attachment 1 provides a description and evaluation of the proposed change. Attachment 2
provides the existing NMP1, TS and TS Bases pages marked up to show the proposed
changes. The TS Bases pages are provided for information only and will be revised per the
TS Bases control program.
There are no regulatory commitments contained in this letter.
Exelon requests approval of the proposed license amendment by March 13, 2019. Once
approved, the amendment shall be implemented within 90 days.
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The proposed changes have been reviewed and approved by the Plant Operations Review
Committee, in accordance with the Exelon Quality Assurance Program.
In accordance with 1O CFR 50.91, "Notice for Public Comment; State Consultation," a copy
of this application, with attachments, is being provided to the designated State Official.
Should you have any questions or require additional information regarding this submittal,
please contact Ron Reynolds at 610-765-5247.
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on the 131h
day of March 2018.
Respectfully,

~~,J-r~Jyv-~
James Barstow
Director - Licensing & Regulatory Affairs
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
Attachments: 1. Evaluation of Proposed Change
2. Proposed Technical Specification and Bases Page Changes
cc:

USNRC Region I Regional Administrator
USN RC Senior Resident Inspector - NMP
USNRC Project Manager, NRA - NMP
A. L. Peterson, NYSERDA

w/attachments
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DESCRIPTION

In accordance with 1O CFR 50.90, "Application for amendment of license, construction permit,
or early site permit," Exelon Generation Company, LLC (Exelon) requests an amendment to
Renewed Facility Operating License No. DPR-63 for Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 1
(NMP1 ). The proposed amendment would modify NMP1 Technical Specifications (TS)
Surveillance Requirement (SR) 4.2.7.d for Reactor Coolant System Isolation Valves and
SR 4.2.7.1.a for Reactor Coolant System Pressure Isolation Valve (PIV) Leakage, to relocate
the specific surveillance frequency to the NMP1 lnservice Testing (IST) Program.

2.0

DETAILED DESCRIPTION

SR 4.2.7.d
Currently, SR 4.2.7.d for Reactor Coolant System Isolation Valves states:
"At least once per plant cold shutdown the feedwater and main steam line poweroperated isolation valves shall be fully closed and reopened, unless this test has
been performed within the previous 92 days."
This periodicity for the reactor coolant system power operated isolation valves comes from the
ASME OM code, Section ISTC-3521 for Exercise Test Frequency. Section ISTC-3510 requires
Active Category A and Category B valves to be exercised nominally every 3 months, except as
provided by Section ISTC-3520. Section ISTC-3521 allows for Category A and Category B
valves to be exercised during cold shutdown, if exercising is not practical during operation at
power. The feedwater and main steam line power-operated isolation valves are Category A, per
Section ISTC-1300. It is not practical to exercise the feedwater and main steam line poweroperated isolation valves during power operations; therefore, the during cold shutdown option is
used in the current IST program.
The proposed change to SR 4.2.7.d is as follows:
"In accordance with the INSERVICE TESTING PROGRAM the feedwater and
main steam line power-operated isolation valves shall be fully closed and
reopened."
The caveat of " ... unless this test has been performed within the previous 92 days," at the end
of the current SR is discussed in detail in the IST Program and; therefore, is removed from the
SR.
Attachment 2 contains TS page 109 marked-up to show the proposed changes to SR 4.2.7.d.

SR 4.2.7.1.a
Currently, SR 4.2.7.1.a for Reactor Coolant System Pressure Isolation Valve (PIV) Leakage
states the frequency as follows:
" ... , at a frequency of 24 months."
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The proposed change to the frequency portion of SR 4.2.7.1.a is as follows:
" ... ,in accordance with the INSERVICE TESTING PROGRAM."
This change aligns with the current wording in NUREG-1433 (Reference 1), Volume 1, Standard
Technical Specifications, General Electric BWR/4 Plants, Revision 4, SR 3.4.5.1, which allows
the frequency to be in accordance with the IST Program.
Attachment 2 contains TS page 116 marked-up of the proposed changes to SR 4.2.7.1.a. TS
Bases page 117b is marked up to delete the reference to the specific frequency of 24 months to
be consistent with the changes made to SR 4.2.7.1.a. This page is provided for clarification and
the change will be made in accordance with the NMP1 TS Bases Control Program.

3.0

TECHNICAL EVALUATION

The requirements of the IST Program, required by 1O CFR 50.55a to follow the ASME Code,
Section XI, include periodic testing and test frequencies for all reactor coolant system isolation
valves that are necessary to assure their continued operability and isolation capability. This
applies to all valves currently covered by TS Section 4.2.7. ASME OM Code-2004 permits
valves to be tested quarterly, or during cold shutdown and refueling outages when it is not
practical to perform valve testing during plant operation. The ASME OM Code-2004 consider
periodic testing without quarterly testing to be sufficient to assure that reactor coolant system
isolation valves mitigate the effects of reactor coolant loss by isolating the reactor coolant
system in the event of a line rupture.
The NRC approved Relief Request GVRR-3(ML17136A112) (Reference 2) on May 30, 2017.
This relief request allows NMP1 to perform PIV testing at intervals ranging from every refueling
outage to every third refueling outage. This applies to all valves currently covered by TS
Section 4.2.7.1. The Relief Request allows specific intervals for each valve, as a function of its
performance, to be established in a manner consistent with the Containment Isolation Valve
(CIV) testing process under 1O CFR 50 Appendix J, Option B. A conservative control is
established in the IST Program such that if any valve fails either PIV or CIV test, the test interval
for both tests will be reduced consistent with Appendix J, Option B, requirements until good
performance is reestablished. This change aligns with the current wording in Reference 1 which
allows the frequency to be in accordance with the IST Program.

4.0

REGULATORY EVALUATION

4.1

Applicable Regulatory Requirements/Criteria
Section 182a of the Atomic Energy Act (the "Act") requires applicants for nuclear power
plant operating licenses to include TS as part of the license. The TS ensure the
operational capability of structures, systems, and components that are required to
protect the health and safety of the public. The NRC's regulatory requirements related to
the content of the TS are contained in Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations ( 1O
CFR) Section 50.36. That regulation requires that the TS include items in the following
specific categories: (1) safety limits, limiting safety systems settings, and limiting control
settings; (2) limiting conditions for operation (LCOs); (3) surveillance requirements
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(SRs); (4) design features; (5) administrative controls; (6) decommissioning; (7) initial
notifications; and (8) written reports. However, the regulation does not specify the
particular TS to be included in a plant's license.
In general, there are two classes of changes to TS: (1) changes needed to reflect
modifications to the design basis (TS are derived from the design basis), and (2)
voluntary changes to take advantage of the evolution in policy and guidance as to the
required content and preferred format of TS over time. This amendment deals with the
second class of changes.
In July 1993, the NRC issued the Final Policy Statement on TS for Nuclear Power
Reactors (58 FR 39132). The policy states,
"LCOs which do not meet any of the criteria below may be proposed
for removal from the Technical Specifications and relocation to
licensee-controlled documents, such as the Final Safety Analysis
Report (FSAR). The criteria may be applied to either standard or
custom TSs... In accordance with this policy statement, improved
STS [Standard Technical Specifications] have been developed and
will be maintained for each nuclear steam supply system (NSSS)
owners group. The commission encourages licensees to use the
improved STS as the basis for plant specific technical specifications."
For NMP1, the appropriate STS document is Reference 4.
Within this general framework, licensees may remove material from their TS on two
conditions: (1) the material is not required to be in the TS based on the NRC staff
interpretation of 1O CFR 50.36, including judgements about the level of detail required in
the TS, and (2) there exist suitable alternative regulatory controls for the material. The
alternate regulatory controls that provide the specific details for the affected TS are the
following:
a. 1O CFR 50.55a. "Codes and standards". The lnservice Testing Program references
the requirements of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (1 O CFR), Part 50,
paragraph 50.55a(f).
b. Section XI of the American Society of Mechanical Engineers Boiler and Pressure
Vessel Code (ASME Code)
c. ASME OM Code-2004

4.2

Precedent
1. Letter from P. Tam (USNRC) to J. Conway (NMPNS), "Nine Mile Point Nuclear
Station, Unit No. 1 - Issuance of Amendment Re: lnservice Testing Requirements in
the Technical Specifications (TAC No. MA3208)," dated August 5, 2002, (ADAMS
Accession No. ML 1022170769).
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2. Letter from R. Guzman (USN RC) to S. Belcher (NMPNS), "Nine Mile Point Nuclear
Station, Unit No. 1 - Issuance of Amendment Regarding Modification of Technical
Specification 3.2.7.1 and 4.2.7.1 - Primary Coolant System Pressure Isolation
Valves (TAC No. ME2253)," dated July 26, 2010, (ADAMS Accession No.
ML 101880333).
3. Letter from B. Purnell (USN RC) to B. Hanson (Exelon), "Braidwood Station, Units 1
and 2; Byron Station, Unit Nos. 1 and 2; Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1
and 2; Clinton Power Station, Unit No. 1; Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Units 2
and 3; Lasalle County Station, Units 1 and 2; Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Units 1
and 2; Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3; Quad Cities Nuclear
Power Station, Units 1 and 2; R. E. Ginna Nuclear Power Plant; and Three Mile
Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 - Issuance of Amendments Revising the Technical
Specification Requirements for the lnservice Testing Program (CAC NOS. MF8238MF8256)," dated May 26, 2017, (ADAMS Accession No. ML 17073A067).

4.3

No Significant Hazards Consideration
Exelon has evaluated the proposed change, using the criteria in 1O CFR 50.92, and has
determined that the proposed change does not involve a significant hazards
consideration. The following information is provided to support a finding of no significant
hazards consideration.
1.

Does the proposed change involve a significant increase in the probability or
consequences of an accident previously evaluated?
Response: No
Performance of lnservice Testing is not an initiator to any accident previously
evaluated. As a result, the probability of occurrence of an accident is not
significantly affected by the proposed change. The availability of the affected
components, as well as their ability to mitigate the consequences of accidents
previously evaluated, is not affected.
Therefore, the proposed change does not involve a significant increase in the
probability or consequences of an accident previously evaluated.

2.

Does the proposed change create the possibility of a new or different kind of
accident from any accident previously evaluated?
Response: No
The proposed change does not alter the design or configuration of the plant. The
proposed change does not involve a physical alteration of the plant; no new or
different kind of equipment will be installed. The proposed change does not alter
the types of lnservice Testing performed. The frequency of lnservice Testing is
unchanged.
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Therefore, the proposed change does not create the possibility of a new or
different kind of accident from any accident previously evaluated.
3.

Does the proposed change involve a significant reduction in a margin of safety?
Response: No
The proposed change eliminates some requirements from the TS in lieu of
requirements in the ASME Code. Compliance with the ASME Code is required
by 1O CFR 50.55a. Should the component be inoperable, the Technical
Specifications provide actions to ensure that the margin of safety is protected.
Therefore, the proposed change does not involve a significant reduction in a
margin of safety.

Based on the above evaluation, Exelon concludes that the proposed amendment presents no
significant hazards consideration under the standards set forth in 10 CFR 50.92, paragraph (c),
and accordingly, a finding of no significant hazards consideration is justified.

4.4

Conclusions
In conclusion, based on the considerations discussed above, (1) there is reasonable
assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by operation in
the proposed manner, (2) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the
Commission's regulations, and (3) the issuance of the amendment will not be inimical to
the common defense and security or the health and safety of the public.

5.0

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION

Exelon has determined that the proposed amendment would change a requirement with respect
to installation or use of a facility component located within the restricted area, as defined in
10 CFR 20, "Standards for Protection Against Radiation." However, the proposed amendment
does not involve: (i) a significant hazards consideration, (ii) a significant change in the types or
significant increase in the amounts of any effluent that may be released offsite, or (iii) a
significant increase in individual or cumulative occupational radiation exposure. Accordingly,
the proposed amendment meets the eligibility criterion for categorical exclusion set forth in
1O CFR 51.22, "Criterion for categorical exclusion; identification of licensing and regulatory
actions eligible for categorical exclusion or otherwise not requiring environmental review,"
paragraph (c)(9). Therefore, pursuant to 1O CFR 51.22, paragraph (b), no environmental impact
statement or environmental assessment needs to be prepared in connection with the proposed
amendment.
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In accordance with the INSERVICE TESTING PROGRAM
LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION

c.

If Specifications 3.2. 7a and b above are not met,
initiate normal orderly shutdown within one hour
and have reactor in the cold shutdown condition
within ten hours.

d.

Whenever fuel is in the reactor vessel and the reactor
coolant temperature is less than or equal to 212°F,
the isolation valves on the shutdown cooling system
lines connected to the reactor coolant system shall be
operable except as specified in Specification 3.2.7.e
below.

e.

In the event any shutdown cooling system isolation
valve becomes inoperable whenever fuel is in the
reactor vessel and the reactor coolant temperature is
less than or equal to 212°F, the system shall be
considered operable provided that, within 4 hours, at
least one valve in each line having an inoperable
valve is in the mode corresponding to the isolated
condition.

f.

If Specifications 3.2.7.d and 3.2.7.e above are not
met, either:

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENT

c.

In accordance with the Surveillance Frequency
Control Program the feedwater and main-steam
line power-operated isolation valves shall be
exercised by partial closure and subsequent
reopening.
~ least QRG8 @8F @laRi G91el St:ll:ltelQWR

the
feedwater and main steam line power-operated
isolation valves shall be fully closed and
reopened 11Alr:!;i!;i O'li!;i tf".!;if AA!'; Af".f".A l"lf".RAP'fftf".A
uuithin tl1e p1eoious 92 da)s.

(1) Immediately initiate action to suspend operations
with a potential for draining the reactor vessel
(OPDRVs); or
(2) Immediately initiate action to restore the valve(s)
to operable status.

AMENDMENT NO. 142.

197~

109

SURVEILLANCE REQUIREMENT

LIMITING CONDITION FOR OPERATION

I

3.2.7.1

REACTOR COOLANT SYSTEM PRESSURE ISOLATION
VALVE (PIV) LEAKAGE

4.2.7.1

REACTOR COOLANT SYSTEM PRESSURE ISOLATION
VAL VE (PIV) LEAKAGE

Applicability:

Applicability:

Applies to the operating status of isolation valves for
systems connected to the reactor coolant system.

Applies to the periodic testing of reactor coolant
system pressure isolation valves.

Objective:

Objective:

To increase the reliability of reactor coolant system
pressure isolation valves thereby reducing the
potential of an intersystem loss of coolant accident.

To increase the reliability of reactor coolant system
pressure isolation valves thereby reducing the
potential of an intersystem loss of coolant accident.

Specification:

Specification:

------------------------------NOTES-----------------------------1. Separate specification entry is allowed for each
flow path.

-------------------------------NOTE------------------------------Not required to be performed in the hot shutdown
reactor operating condition.

2.

a.

Enter applicable specifications for systems made
inoperable by PIVs.

The integrity of each pressure isolation valve shall
be demonstrated. Valve leakage shall be within
limit during the power operating and hot shutdown
reactor operating conditions.

a.

The equivalent leakage of each reactor coolant
system PIV shall be verified to be~ 0.5 gpm per
nominal inch of valve size up to a maximum of
5 gpm, at a reactor coolant system pressure
~ 1010 psig and ~ 1050 psig, at a ff:sei,ieRs'I ef
24 ff:IBRtl=IS

in accordance with the INSERVICE TESTING PROGRAM .
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BASES FOR 3.2.7.1AND4.2.7.1 REACTOR COOLANT SYSTEM PRESSURE ISOLATION VALVE (PIV) LEAKAGE
Valves used tor isolation must meet the same leakage requirements as the PIVs and must be on the RCPB or the high pressure portion of the
system.
If leakage cannot be reduced or the system isolated, the plant must be brought to an operating condition in which the Specification does not
apply. To achieve this status, an orderly shutdown must be initiated within one hour and the plant be brought to the cold shutdown condition
within 1O hours. This action may reduce the leakage and also reduces the potential tor a LOCA outside the containment.
Performance of leakage testing on each primary coolant system PIV is required to verify that leakage is below the specified limit and to identify
each leaking valve. The leakage limit of 0.5 gpm per inch of nominal valve size up to 5 gpm maximum applies to each valve. Leakage testing
requires a stable pressure condition. For two PIVs in series, the leakage requirement applies to each valve individually and not to the combined
leakage across both valves. If the PIVs are not individually leakage tested, one valve may have failed completely and not be detected if the
other valve in series meets the leakage requirement. In this situation, the protection provided by redundant valves would be lost.
Reference 4 permits leakage testing at a lower pressure differential than between the specified maximum RCS pressure and the normal
pressure of the connected system during RCS operation (the maximum pressure differential). The observed rate may be adjusted to the
maximum pressure differential by assuming leakage is directly proportional to the pressure differential to the one-half power.
The 24-month Frequency required by the INSERVICE TESTING PROGRAM is based on the ASME OM Code Frequency. Specification 4.2.7.1
is modified by a Note that states the leakage Surveillance is not required to be performed in the hot shutdown condition. Entry into this condition
is permitted tor leakage testing at high differential pressures with stable conditions which is not possible in the cold shutdown or refueling
conditions.
References:
1. 10 CFR 50.2.
2. 10 CFR 50.55a(c).
3. UFSAR, Section V-D.2.3.
4. ASME Code for Operation and Maintenance of Nuclear Power Plants.
5. Letter from T. A. Ippolito (NRC) to D. P. Oise (NMPC) dated April 20, 1981, "Order tor Modification of License Concerning Primary Coolant
System Pressure isolation Valves," included attached Technical Evaluation Report TER-C5257-237, Rev. 1, dated March 20, 1981.
6. NEDC-31339, "BWR Owners Group assessment of Emergency Core Cooling System Pressurization in Boiling Water Reactors,"
November 1986.
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